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1. Introduction

It is suggested to include the following Release-99 short term curves in the TR

Start of Text Proposal:

A.2.X. Link Performance of Release-99 for System Simulations

The short term FER curves for Release-99 was generated as per the parameters shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Simulation Parameters

	Simulation Parameter
	Value

	No. of slots/frame
	15

	No. of chips/second
	3.84 Mcps

	TTI
	10 ms

	Modulation
	BPSK

	Channels
	Ped-A, Ped-B and Veh-A

	No. of antennas
	2

	No. of fingers
	1-Ped-A and 5-Ped-B, 4-Veh-A

	Lock filter 
	Yes

	Receiver
	Rake

	Sampling Rate
	1X

	Inner-Loop PC
	ON 

	Outer-Loop PC
	ON,

1% Target FER

	Power Control Metric
	Pilot-based

	PC delay and error
	1 slot, 4%

	PC step size
	1 dB

	Beta values
	βd = 15,

βc = 15, 7, 5, 3 for 

8, 64, 128, 384 kbps

	Pilot/TFCI/FBI/TPC
	6/2/0/2

	Base Turbo Code
	R=1/3, K=4, 8 iterations


Figure 1 to Figure 4 shows the short term curves for 8kbps, 64 kbps, 128 kbps and 384 kbps DPDCH with non-ideal channel estimation
 for Ped-A, Ped-B and Veh-A channel models at 3, 30 and 120 kmph.  The following main conclusions can be drawn from the figures below:

1. The performance of Ped-A @ 3kmph is approximately 0.9-1.0 dB better than Ped-B @ 3kmph for all the data rates.

2. In general, the performance of Ped-B @ 3kmph is approximately 0.5dB better than Veh-A @ 30 kmph. The performance degradation between Veh-A at 120 kmph and 30 kmph is between 0.3-0.5dB.

3. The short-term flat fading curve @ 3 kmph (e.g. 64 kbps) falls on top of the AWGN curve as expected.
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Figure 1.  Short Term FER curves, 8 kbps, non-ideal channel estimation

[image: image2.wmf]-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

10

-4

10

-3

10

-2

10

-1

10

0

Combined Eb/Nt (dB)

BLER

64 kbps, 10ms, No DCCH, Non-Ideal Chan Est

AWGN

Flat 3

PA3

PB3

VA30

VA120


Figure 2. Short Term FER curves, 64 kbps, non-ideal channel estimation
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Figure 3. Short Term FER curves, 128 kbps, non-ideal channel estimation
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Figure 4. Short Term FER curves, 384 kbps, non-ideal channel estimation

Figure 5 to Figure 7 shows the short term curves for 8kbps, 64 kbps, 128 kbps and 384 kbps DPDCH with ideal channel estimation for Ped-A, Ped-B and Veh-A channel models at 3, 30 and 120 kmph. The following main conclusions can be drawn from the figures below:

1. The Turbo coding interleaving gain can be seen as one goes from a data rate of 8 kbps to 128 kbps for the AWGN channel.

2. The short term curves for Ped-B and Veh-A are very close (within 0.3dB) for all the data rates as opposed to non-ideal channel estimation.
3. Degradation of more than 1.5dB can be observed under certain cases with non-ideal channel estimation.
4. It is expected that results data-assisted channel estimation will fall in between the ideal and non-ideal results presented here.
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Figure 5. Short Term FER curves, 8 kbps, ideal channel estimation
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Figure 6.  Short Term FER curves, 64 kbps, ideal channel estimation
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Figure 7. Short Term FER curves, 128 kbps, ideal channel estimation

End of Text Proposal








































� No data-assisted channel estimation was used





